

# MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

#### FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4<sup>TH</sup> REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON <u>DECEMBER 19, 2023</u>

### PRESENT:

*Chairperson* - Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo Mayor, Mabalacat City
*Vice Chairperson* - Dr. Michelle Aguilar-Ong College President
*Members* -

Hon. Noelito B. Castro

Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City

Representative, ALCU-National

President, MCC Faculty Association

President, MCC Alumni Association

President, MCC Student Council

Dr. Imelda DP. Soriano

Dr. Myrna C. Calma

Mr. Mark Francis Agnote

Mr. Prince EJ N. Manalo

Secretary of the Meeting -Atty. Jerome Abaya Matas

> RESOLUTION NO. 36 Series of 2023

RECORDS OFFICE RECEIVED RELEASED 2:0000 10 JAN: 2023 000061

APPROVAL OF ACADEMIC RESOLUTION NO. 14 - ACADEMIC RESOLUTION APPROVING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW GRADING SYSTEM ACROSS ALL ACADEMIC PROGRAMS OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 otherwise known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, provides that the carrying out and



Rizal Street Barangay Dolores, Mabalacat City, Pampanga, Philippines

info@mcc.edu.ph | MCC.edu.p





performance of the general powers and functions of Mabalacat City College (MCC) are vested exclusively [in] the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (q) of the New Charter of Mabalacat City College provides that the Board of Trustees shall exercise and perform such other powers and functions not inconsistent with existing law or ordinance as it may deem necessary for the effective and efficient governance of the College;

WHEREAS, the 11<sup>th</sup> Academic Council Meeting was convened by the OIC-Vice President for Academic Affairs for Curriculum and Innovative Strategies, Marilyn Sarabia-Arcilla on 29 November 2023, at the Smart Classroom-MB103. It was attended by the members of the Academic Council and the Registrar 1, in line with the discussed New Grading System;

WHEREAS, MCC presently uses a fifty-based grading system which makes learners complacent with their performance since they can pass the subjects even with mediocre efforts.

WHEREAS, there is a need for a grading system that provides a fair and accurate assessment of student performance, taking into consideration individual achievements rather than depending solely on relative performances;

WHEREAS, the Academic Council proposes to the Board of Trustees that a New Grading System be implemented;

WHEREAS, the New Grading System will be a stricter grading system that will challenge students to accomplish their tasks competently. This will makes the students' progress transparent and compels them to perform at their maximum potential;

WHEREAS, the New Grading System provides a comprehensive evaluation of a student's understanding of the course content and objectives;

WHEREAS, the New Grading System encourages a holistic approach to evaluating student performance by focusing on the mastery of specific skills and knowledge areas rather than simply accumulating points or grades throughout the semester;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED,** that the Board of Trustees approves the proposal of the Academic Council to adopt a New Grading System as the primary method of assessing student performance, effective Academic Year 2023-2024 for the incoming freshmen. This grading system will be implemented across all programs.

The faculty members are encouraged to redesign their OBTLP with the principles of the New Grading System, ensuring that course objectives are clearly defined, and assessment methods measure the mastery of those objectives.

The students shall be informed of the implementation of this grading system during the orientation to help them understand the grading system and its implications.



Rizal Street Barangay Dolores, Mabalacat City, Pampanga, Philippines

info@mcc.edu.ph I MCC.edu.p



### MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TheMCC- OVPAA together with the Institute Deans shall oversee the successful implementation and continuous improvement of the New Grading System. They will be responsible for monitoring the implementation process, gathering feedback from students and faculty members, and proposing necessary adjustments for improvement.

The Quality Assurance Office shall conduct regular assessments and evaluations to measure the effectiveness and impact of the New Grading System on student learning outcomes. The findings of these assessments will guide future adjustments and improvements to the grading system, ensuring its continuous enhancement.

The Academic Council shall review and evaluate the New Grading System implementation after a period of two (2) academic years to assess its efficacy and determine any necessary modifications. The Council will ensure that the grading system remains aligned with the College's goals while taking into account feedback from stakeholders.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that this resolution shall take effect immediately and shall supersede any previous grading policies or systems in place.



**RESOLVED FINALLY**, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to all the Offices concerned.

APPROVED this 19th day of December 2023.

Approved by:

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO Chairperson, Mayor of the LGU of Mabalacat City

DR. MICH UILAR-ONG Vice Chairperson, College President

HON. NOELITO B. CASTRO Member, Chairperson - Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod of the LGU of Mabalacat City



Rizal Street Barangay Dolores, Mabalacat City, Pampanga, Philippines

info@mcc.edu.ph I MCC.edu.p



## MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

DR. IMELDA PP. SORIANO Representative, ALCU - National

CALMA DR

Member, President - MCC Faculty Association

MR. MARK FRANCIS AGNOTE Member, President - MCC Alumni Association

MR. PRINCE EJ N. MANALO Member, President - MCC Student Council

> RESOLUTION NO. 36 Series of 2023

APPROVAL OF ACADEMIC RESOLUTION NO. 14 - ACADEMIC RESOLUTION APPROVING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW GRADING SYSTEM ACROSS ALL ACADEMIC PROGRAMS OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE



Rizal Street Barangay Dolores, Mabalacat City, Pampanga, Philippines

info@mcc.edu.ph | MCC.edu.p